3

HEW YORK STATE PUBLIC CMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

IN THE HATTIZIR OF TUHE ARBITRATION BETWEEN

—and- :

BUFFALO PROFESSIONML FIREFIGHTLRS ASSOCIATION,
LOCAL 282 .

CASE WO. IAB6E-26: HMBE-352

A PUBLIC ARBITRATION.PANEL {hereinafter referred to as the
"PANEL"”) comprised of Richard Planavsky City appointed Arbitrator,
David Dennelly Union appointed. Arbitrator, and Paul G. Xell Chairma
was appocinted hy the NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS
BOARD to render an Interest Arbitration Award con the issues at im-
passe between the CITY OF BUFFALC (hereinafter referred to és the

"CITY"} and the BUFFALO PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION,

CITY OF BUFFALO " : ARBITRATION PANEL':
AVIARD and OPINIDPP

n

LOCAL 282, IAFF, AFL-CIQO (hereinafter referred to as the "UNION"J.
Arbitration hearings were held in Buffalo, New York in May 1987.
Both Parties submitted a post hearing brief. &All the evidence
héving been presented, the arbitration hearing was accordingly
¢losed.

The Pansl met in executive session to evaluate the evidence,
and to render an Interest Arbitrarion Award. The following encom=-
passes the Panel's Interest Arhitretion Award.

T TR ST,

APPEARINCES FoR TRE IITV

JAKICE HUPKOWICI, Director of Lakor Relations

FOR TEE UKION:

EDWARD J. FEWNEILL, Union Advccace

Q‘




m . IN GENERAL: | .
(A) Thé'dispute involyes the continued impasse for a successor
Lahor Agreement, to an Agreement which expired on June 30, 1986,
On January 26, 1987 the New rqu Etate Public Employment Relations
Board designated the "pPanel" ipn accordance with Section 209.4 of
the New York State Civil Service Law, for the purpose of "making
a just and reasonable determination" of the dispute. Prior to
the arbitration hearings, the Parties submitted a pre-hearing brief
containing the issues at impasse and their positions related
theretc, MArbitration hearings were held on May 4, 1987, May 5.
1987, and May &, 1587 in Buffalc, New York. At sald hearings the
parties were afforded a full opportunity to present evidence,
testimony and exhibits both in supportlof their positions and in
opposition to issues submitied by the opposing Pafty. : : .
{B) In evaluating economic proposals, the Panel, in Qddition ;_?lﬂ
to other criteria, has given weight to the CPI, the‘position of thj .
Union in relation to other city units; the salary adjustments
granted other City units; the position of the Union in relation

to eother comparable firefighting units; the ability of the City tqg

pay: and the total cost of the Panel's Award.
{C) In evaluating reguests for non-economic issues, the Panell v
has considered, in addition to other criteria, the circumstances

which arose during the contract term which necessitate and/or

[l
.

sugges: the proposed changes; as well as the effect of said change

D) The initial proposzls submitted by the Parties were the

following:

LT Issue £ Salary (Union and City proposal)
Cen Issue %2 Lunch Money (Union proposal)

T Issue $£3 Increments (Unicn and City proposal) o
Issue §4 Longevity (Union proposall 5

Issue §5 bental Irnsurance (Union and City proposall :

' iy

- "1 . [

1 i"-‘:_
; -2~ A

:
/.

)

A

ty

!



Issue 6 Optical Insurance (Union proposal)

Issue {7 Automobile Allowance {Unlon proposal)
Issue }8 Employee Assistance Program {(Unien prOposalJ
Issue §9 Salary Upgrade (Union proposal)

Issue 10 Leave = Sick and Injury .(Union propesal)
Issue #11 Sick Leave Bank (Union proposal)

Issue k12 Personal Leave (Union and City proposal)
Issue 13 Direct Deposit (Union proposal})

Issue §14 Double Coverage (City proposal)

Issue $15 Medical (City proposal)

Issue 16 Holiday (City propcsal)

Issue #17 . Seniority (City proposal)

Issue 18 Printing of hgreement (City proposal)

During the interest arbhitration hearing the Parties indicated

that Issue ¥8 {Employee Nspistance Program) is currently the subjegt

of a scope of negotiations petition before PERB; and the Parties

stipulated the following:

EMNP: If this proposal is ruled to be a mandatory
subject of negotiation, the Parties agree to
negotiate in good faith. If the Parties fail to
reach agreement, the Parties shall submit their
respective position on tha matter to the Arbitrator
and shall have the opportunity to respond to the
other Party's position. The Arbitration Panel
shall then discuss and congider the issue and
render an award,

- (EY The Parties also indicated that Issue #l1 (Sick Leave
Bank) was the subject of a scope of negotiations petition before
PERB; and the Paritilies stipulated the following, which includes

Issue No. 10 (Leave - Sick and Injury}

The Sick Leave Bank, if ruled toc be a mandatory
subject of bargaining =hall be discussed in
conjunction with the issue of sick leave en-
titlement and both shall be negotiated by the
Parties upon the conclusion of the current
firefighter and police arbitrations. Should
the Parties fail to reach agreement either or
both of these issues may be submiited by the
Parties to mediation, and subsequently,
interest arbitration.

- The Parties further agree thad :if these issues
are presented to an Arbitration Panel, £he
Panel shall take into consideration the total
cost and impact of the PBA interest arbitration
award for the pericd commencing July 1, 1986,

I* is vnderstocd by the Parties that if the
sick leave bank or employes assistance program
is found to be non-mandatory subjec4is there
shall be no further negotimtions as to the
issue found non-mandatory such as it affects
the Collective Barcaining Agreement during the
period July 1, 1986 - June 30, 19EB.




(F) The Parties also withdrew, in whole or in part, the
following Issues from Arbitration:

Issue 5 pental Insurance

Issue #6 gptical Insurance
Issue §7 hutomobile Allowance
Issue §13 Direct Deposit

Issue §15 Medical

Issue {17 + Seniority

The remaining Issues hefore the Panel are the following:

Issue §1 Salary'(including upgrading)

Iseune §2 Lunch Money
Issue #3 Increments (Piremen and Supericer Officers)
Issue #4 Longevity
Issue 5 Dental and Medical Insurance
Issue 9 Upgrading of Positions
Issue ¥12 Perscnal Leave
Issue fl4 Double Coverage
- Issue §l6 Holiday
Issue §1B Printing of the Agreement

{G) . The statutory criteria contained in Section 203.4 of the

Civil Service Law reads as fellows:

{v) the public arbitration panel shall make a just and reasonable
determination of the matters in dispute. In arriving at such
determination, the panel shall speecify the basis for its findings,
taking Iinto consideration, in addition teo any other relevant fac-
tors, the following: ’

a. comparison of the wages, hours and conditions of employment of
the employees involved in the arbitration proceeding with the wages|,
hours, and conditions of employment of other employees performing

similar services or reguiring similar skills under similar working
conditiens and with other employees generally in public and prlvat%
employment in comparable communities;

b. the interests and welfare of the public and the financial
ability of the public emplover to pays;

¢. comparison of peculiaxities in regard to cther trades or pro-
fessions, including specifically, {1) hazards of employment;

(2) physical gualifications; (3). educational gqualifications;

{4} mental gqualifications: (3} Jjob training and skills:

d. the terms of collective agreements negotiated between the
parties in the past providing for compensation and fringe benefits,|:
including, but.not limited %o, the provis*ons for salary, insurance
and retirement benefits, medical and hospitalizaticn benefics, peid
time off and job security.




{1} After receipt of the post hearing briefs and after an
valuation of.éame, after an eviluntion of the testimony and
fevidence presented at the arbitration hearings, and after evalua-
tion of the post hearing briefs; the Panel met in executive session
infter a careful review of same, the following encompasses the
Fanel's Interest Arbitration Award:

{I) At the outset the Panei recommends the Parties read and
evaluate the Interest Axbitratio; Award in its entirety; while
ach indivicdual isspve was considered on its merits, they are never-
theless entwined and woven to form the total fabric of the Panel's

ward.,

BARTIES' PROPOSALS:

SSUE NO. 1 SALARY :

Fire Proposal:

A. Increase

1. July 1, 1986: 8% or minimum of $2,125
2, July 1, 1887r B% ox mimimom of $2,235

B. Upgrading of Firefighter

1. July 1, 198B6:  5500.00 to base salary
2. July 1, 1987:; 5500.00 to base salary

C. Appendix "A"

1. Rejection of Steps {starting plus 4} for
Lieutenant, Fire Captain, Battalion Chief
and Division Fire Chief

2, Anniversary date :

a, Date pf appointment to present position

1. Rejection of City Proposal for change o
anniversary date

b, Date adjusted by leave or suspensicn

1. Rejectlon of City Proposal concerning
leave or suspension without pay




3. ° 8% salary increase for

a. Lieutenant

b. Fire Captain
. c. Battallon Chief

d. Division Fire Chief

City Proposal:

A. Smlary increase

1. July 1, 19896: 4%
.2, July L, 1987: . 5t

B. Upgrade for Firefﬁghter

1. July 1, 1986: §100.00
2. guly 1, 1887:  $100.00

c. Appendix "A"

1. Steps for Lieutenant, Fire Captain, Battalion
Chief and Divis;on Fire Chief .

a.. startlng salary plus 4 increment steps

2. Steps ohtained on anniversary date of appointment
to present position

a. Date adjusted by leave of absence or
suspension without pay

3. Salary
Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 3

Lieutenant $23,520  $24,282 $25,043 $25,805 $26,567
Fire Captain 526,826 $27,086 $27,345 ' §27,605 527,864
Battalion Chief $28,379 ° §28,893 529,408 . $29,922° $30,437

Division Fire Chief $31,048 531,659 $32,270 532,881 533,432

ISSUE NO. 2:  LUNCH MONEY:

Fire Proposal:

A July %, 1586: 40 minutes at time and one half (cash
equivalent of 60 minutes) for each day his/her czletoon
is scheduled to work .

City Proposal:

A, No change in current payment of 40 Rinutes zt
strzight time for eszch day worked
L]




ISSUE NO. 3: - INCREMENTS:

Fire Proposal:

A. Change { increment steps to 2 increment steps

B. Change 4 years to 2 years

City Proposal:

A. Ho change in number of increments

B, No change in number of years

ISSUE HO. 4; LONGEVITY:

Fire Proposal:
. After 5 years cf service, $300.00 annually

B. An addltional $50.00 for eacth additional year

City PrcEOsélz

A. ' No change in current longevity provision

1. If longevity increase, cost is deducted
from general salary increase

City Propeosal:

A, Employee contributions

ISSUE NO. 5S¢ DENTAL AND MEDICAL INSURANCE:

1. Deduction from bi-weekly paycheck of $55.00
a3 employee's contributicn for dental insurance:;
-and deduction from hi-weekly paycheck of §25.00
for family coveragas and $10.00 for single cov-
erage, as employee's contribution for medical

insurance :

ire Proposal: -
A. Employee contributions

1, Rejection of City's Proposal for employee
contributions for Dental and Medical

Insurance




ISSUE NO, 9 SALARY UPGRADE:
Fire Prégosal; ; .
A. Upgrade Assistant Fire Alarm Dispatcher
1. to salary of Fire Alarm Dispatcher.

B. Upgrade Fire Alarm Dispatcher

1. to salary of Captain

City Proposal:
A. Current grades to be maintained

o
: .
i 1

ISSUE RO, L2: PERSONAL LEAVE:

City Proposal: o . ' .-

A. A member requesting personal leave shall give at least
twenty-four hours notice in writing to his superior

B. Emergency persocnal leave; & member requiring an emer-
_gency personal leave must notify the Fire Commissiocner
Prior to the start of his shift, The Fire Commissioner
* may determine tha cause of the emergency as unacceptable
for use of personal leave, and tha member will be re-
quired to report te duty as scheduled

Fire PréEosal:

A Rejection of City Proposal of twenty-four hour notice
and emergency perschal leave

ISSUE NO. 14: DOUBLE COVERAGE ¢

City Proposal: - ' i

A, City will not provide dental insuxance coverage and/or
medical and hospitalization insurance coverage, for any
employee ar retiree whose spouse has comparable or
superior coverage . . c ol

1. As a result of employment in, or recirement from,
City service as defined in Article 1.3 :

Fire P:ogoSal: o -
AL Rejection of City Prcﬁosal relating to double i
coverage ’ T
- L
' [ :
[ ;
-5 - :

4 -t e e - L - . . Cey [ . . \ .




ISSUE NO. 1l6: HOLIDAT:

{:) city Proposal:,

A, Combine Washington's. birthday and Lincoln's birthday
into a single Presidents' Day, celebrated cn Washington'ﬁ

birthday ’ :

B. Add Hartin Luther King as the twelfth holiday, celebrated
on third Monday in January

Fire Proposal:

2 . A. Rejection of a combined Presidents' Day, with a substitun
tion thereof cf Martin Luther King Day -

ISSUE NO. 1B: PRINTING QF AGREEMENT:

gity Proposal: . -
A. Cost of printing to be distributed as follows:

1. 80% by Union, 20% by Clty.

Fire Proposal:
A. Rejectien of City Proposal with retention of current
provision :

PARTIES' POSITION

ISSUE MO. 1:  SALARY

The Union supports its position for the "$500 upgrading” in

both 1986 and 1987 and for itﬁfsalary proposal of "8% or a minimum
of $2,125 in 1986 and B% or a minimum of $2,295 in 1987", along the
following lines: that the $500 upgrading in both 1986 and 1987

is necessary for part of "parity" between the Police and Fire-

[A]

ighters; that the "intent of the Common Council®™ was "parity"
be<ween Police and Firelighters; that considering “pay, longevity,

night differential, report time and lunch time"™, there is a differ-

ence of $1,468 between Pulice and Firefighters; +that the §500 up-

rading ig consistent with the Common Council's policy of "pay

H1T 0

arity for public safety employees®, and therefore should be awardeT

. B e e s s VUL —
3 i L r—— T R T Y T T Y e e e = . a mie e . —_—



The Union supports its position for its proposed 1986 and 15987
salary increase along the following lines: that comparisons should
be with Fire units in Albhany, Rochester, Syracuse and Yonkers; thak
when comparing the Firef;ghtérs with said comparable cities, the
Union proposal still places Buffalo at "9%2% of the average" of said
comparable cities; and even {f sald comparable cities recelved a
5% ilncrease, Buffalo would still be at "98%" of the average of said
cities. - -

The Union also argues the City has the "ability to pay" the
salary increase proposed by the Firemen; that the City received
"substantial State aid", and there is nothing in the evidence said
State aid will be reducéd;'-that the tax rate has.decreased, and
there is a “budget‘surplun": .that there is significant saving to
the city resulting from thé decrease in "pension cost®, and same
supports a finding the Cityf;.fiséal position has “improved". The
Unicn aléo notes that in light of the differences in job duties,

the Union should not be limited to the salary adjustment granted: .

other City units. STy

The Union reinforces its pbsitian that the City has the "ability
to pay" the Union's propoéedlsalary adjustment, hy nbting the follo
ing; that the City has "26.9 million" of “taxing ability remaining
that the current City tax rate of "$40.75" is "$11.75 lower than
in 1983"; that the City's overall tax rate is "lowest of all twelvp
of the largest cities ip New York State"; that up and through
June 30, 1986, the City expefienced "eleven consecutlve years of.
surplus®, and in 1986-1987 there was a "5.1 million surplus" in one
single bugget line item; <that while between 1975 and 1984 the
"average increase for Firefighters was 95.4%", while Buffale Fire-

fighters increases was "third Zrom the last* averaging "37.9%";

and that Bufialc does not compare favorably with other comparable

‘o




State firefighting units; fhat thé current work load is "higher
than other COmbarable units"; and that since 1573 there has bheen
a "reduction" in the numbef'of}Firefiqhters. The Union also
argues the City will "not.lose State aid”, which State aid'will
be lost "when it no longer needs it"; that members of the City
Council indicated "there islwillipgness and abllity to pay", and
accordingly the Union's salary proposal should be awarded.

The City supports its pesiticn for limiting the "upgrading®
to "sS100 in each-year of the Agreement™ and for 1tg salary proposal
of "4% in the first year and 5% in the second year® by.arguing that
octher City units settled fcr.the "4% and 5%". The City suppcrté

its position for its "limited ability to pay" by arguing there is

a "population decline”, by noting the "families below the poverty o

level™, and by a;guiﬁg a “shiftlfrom higher paying to 1ower.payihg BRI A
jobs®; that said factors are “indicators of distress™; and that o
when congidaring same, the Unlon haz a "very strong position” re-
lating to others within the labor market,

The City also argues the conatruction activity is "less than

cne~half of cne percent of ﬁull value base", representing an "insig

nificant increase in real property tax base™; that the 1%86-1987
budget contains a "4% increase" for both "salarles and fringes",

that the 1987-1988 proposed budget provides for a "5% increase",

with approximately “SSO0,0Dd fnr‘fripges“; and that the above

figures represent the "only funding available for settlement”. The

City emphasizes the "stagnaht revenue growth and complete eliminatipn
of Federal aid"; that reveﬁueggrowth computes to "l.8% per year",

R and State a2id involves a “miﬁimal_q:bwth of 1ll.4% since 1981-1982;
']ﬂ;.'_.: thet State ald 1s "not commiétéd' tc the level budgeted for either
1585-1957 or 19687-1988, with "difficulty" if State aid is reduced;

|
[




that the propérty tax componént isa "suhatanfially less" than the

State aid component; that State.aid is "vulnefable“, and is not
“automatic"; and LEf Sﬁate aid "will conﬁinue at the same level?,
it eguates to "all terms and.ccﬁditions to be carried forQard“'
The City alsc argues the potential liab;lity cf the HUD dec1~
sion is ”fifty-eight million dollars' ‘with six million dollars req -
served; that there is alsoiFn impact of "additlonal appraprzatzonJl:
tc the Board of Education, afdered by Federal District Cour%; that
the above may require an adjustment of the "already high tax rate”
for one of the lowest tax Bgseglin the State, The City alsoc argues
_ a2 decrease in State aid of.‘il".requires a "3% tax increase®; and
'.f% that a "3% State aid decrease" wculd cause the City to reach its
"property tax limit”; that the overall tax rate was reduced becausb.-'
the City was "nearing the constitutional tax limit". . The city also
argues éhe pension cost‘shvihg.is a”“one time occurrence",; and may .

not ba rel;ed tpon in the future- and that surpluses were used im

the “followlpg year", and absent use of the surplus requ:res ) T

“ralised revenues"

-{ The City also a;gues.theligsﬁ CPI increase for all Cities
R was "1.54%", while the Buffalp CPX for the same period was "0.51%";
R that accordingly the Buffalc CPI was "one third of the national
average”; +that since there is "less inflation in Buffalc”, wage -
;L..  settlement should “pa:aliel“ same; that to provide a "1% cverall

ncrease to all City emplovees", would reguire a “3.5% increzse in

'{Ti“b_ : proparty'taxes"; arnd that relative to other workers in the United |

1States and in the Buffalp zrea, the Union has "done very well" and

ST ihas improved its UOsitxon.,j

The ity shsrefcre a“gues _hat in light of the "oldest housing).

'a

poorest pepole, oléest people, hhe most females aged 19 and uﬁder




who are on AFCD and not married and have children, the household
intome, and the per capita income®, there is a "limited ability to
pay": and that “depencency iof substantial outside aid i= a

“constraint" upon wages and benefits for all City workers; and;

that in light of same anpd in light of the CPI, the City's proposal
has merit and should be awarded..:- P T '}

ISSUE NO. 2:  LUNCH MONEY ." ‘

'
V.

The Union proposes an-: increase in Junch money from 40 minutes
at straight time to "40 minutes at overtime s O &N equivalent of
60 minutes of straight time; end supports its position alony the
following lines: that said increase would reduce the difference
between Police and Fire to “$7SB' and therefore represents a"
“partial implementution' of the "Common Council's intent to pny
equity” between Police and Fire. The Union notes Police are "not
required" to be present for;alllaf the 40 minutes reporting time{

for which they receive overtime; and in light of same, the Union
proposal should be awarded. ‘
The City argues against any increase in lunch money for Fire-

fighters by noting the reportipg time for Police is "beyond the

agpozgingly a comparison is "unrelsted and inappropriate"; that
pae must consider =he con<ract “in its entirety”, and nect on indi-

vidual provisions: and that accordingly the Union propeosal should

day", while lunch money for Firefighters is "within the day":; thatp




ISSUE NO. 3:  INCREMENTS . -

. The Union proposes a reduction of Steps for Firemen from 4 to
2; the City proposes réteﬁtid;_bf the number ot Steps for Firemen,
and inclusien of "startinglsteé plus 4" for Superior Officers.
The Union argues that thefe‘ﬁfeviously were 2 Steps, and the
schedule should revert to 2 St;ps so all Officers have the same

number of Steps. ) _
The City argues the increése in Steps wag in exchange for a
"benefit" received by thelUnioﬂ,‘and the Union should not obtain a
return at "no cost”; .that.gil:néw dity.employees are on a 5 Step
schedule; that a comparisonjﬁith othexr cities indicates the
pfesent number of Steps_fdr Firemen-is comparable; and that the
Union proposal would resul;jin;a “futﬁre cas£ to the City of

$300, 000 for each new fifty Firemen hired”.

The City on the othef hand'a;gués'for a salary schedule for

“Lieutenanﬁ, Fire Captain,_aattalibn Chief and pivision Fire Chief"

of "starting salafy plus 4 Steps*, with all appbintmentg at "Step 1
with incremental Steps on "anniversary date of the appcintment to
the present position,; and with the date "adjusted by leaves of

absence or suspensions without pay". The City notes this proposal

would "not affect those currently holding the above positions”, buti-

would only apply <o "newly appointed OZficers™ in the above cited

ranks; that having a salary schedule-with "more than one Step”

|
‘2llows "increases Wit

lcompazligen with ozhes Sise unlits

[R=2=]

experiance in the pesition”; and that a
indicates that "50%" have more
eny change in the numbher of Steps

than one Step. The Uniocn opposes

for Superior Cfficers, by aryuling the City presented no valid

[t}

irationale for seme; and thei the City propesal is in orposition to

the Urnion procposal +o rzedfuce Stesns.




ISSUE HO. 4! ' LONGEVITY

The Union supports ita ‘poaition for its proposed increase in

iifor each exmzloves for dental

isurance, and those with single coverage pay "§10.00 per bi-weekly

longevity by arguing longevitf.is a "critical component in compen-
sation”, and the proposed‘increase in longevity 1s to achieve "pay
equity” with other ¢ities; that the Union is "below the average"

of other cities, and the Clty granted Local 650 and 264 longevity

its proposed lopgevity increase should be granted.
The City arques against aﬁ increase in longevity by noting

the Union has longevity "identical” to that of Police: that the

from the salary”., The City also notes that "50%" of units in other
cities “"receive less longevity® or "nc longevity at all”"; that the

Union proposed longevity schedule "exceeds® that provided to other

equivalent to a 2.6% increase; and that said amount is not within

the City's ability to pay, and therefore should be denied.

.

ISSUE NO. 5:  DENTAL & MEDICAL IRSURANCE

The City proposes that each employee pay "§5.00 per bi-weekly

coverage pay "$25.00 per bi-weekly payroll check” for medical in-

which is "more than donblef:that;nf the Uniony and that accordinglfy

cities; that the increased cost of the Union proposal is $571,450,|

Payroli check"- for dental insurance; . that each employee with familv_

cost of the increased longevity for Local 650 and 264 was "deducted ;-

payzoll check” £foz meficel insurance, and suppoIits
ngting that cne year medical cost i= $1,314,72)1, eguivalent to 6.85

that the City currently pays ntir micm

[

Zfiger receives "lifeitine medical insurance®” at a cost to the City

if there are fifey new retirees each yea

(48

cf $706,872 or 3.2%; +tha

the z2ddicignal cost s 577,883, The ity notes the znnual premiuvm

Y]
10

1 ig "$224,32%, for a total annual cost

of "5221,722, or (.SEw".

b

ror




The City'a:gues that employees in comparable cities "contribut

toward thelr medical insurance™, and medical insurance for retirees

is "not available® in 75% 6f sald cities; +that "50%" of the cities
do not provide dental insurance, and "27%" require employee contri-
butiona, The City notes its“cﬁncern about the "ever ‘increasing
health care costs"; that thé average increase in health care was
"25% over the last three years", with the last increase in October
1986, of 5.94%; andlthat "five months later” there was a request
for an additional 20.6% increase. . .
The City notes tbe 1977 Blue Cross/Blue Shield premium for
family coverage was 5385.72:1 ﬁhat.in March 1982 it was 51,315.41, .
and in March of 1986 it was $1t702.32; that the City "cannot con- -
tinue® to provide said covérgge.af the high premium, while absorb=-

ing increased costs; that since the Union enjbys'mcre benefits .

[~

than others, cost sharing should exist; and that cost sharing woul

allow the City to curtail the increased cost, while continuing to

provide benefits, - . )

- The Unicon argues aga;ns» any cost sharing and notes it ig a

"curtailment” of an existing benefit;  <thazt since the Unlon does not

compare favorably in salary'with other Fire units, and since the

City request is a significant change in the terms and conditions off"

employment, the reguest for co-payment of dental and medical should |
be denied.

I5SUE NO, %: ALARM DISFATCHER AND ASEIETANT

In support of its position Zor the upgrading of the Assiszant

Fire Alarm Dispatcher to 4he salary of Fire Alerm Dispaccher, and

{“ne upzraiing of the Fi:

1
i

Flarm Cispaicher +o the gelaxy ef Captaiq,

whe dnicn ergues tne "burden®™ ¢f Zispawching in

- l& -

"emergency siuiztians




':I n
is "enormous"; . that thée amount of work and the new computer reguiye-

ment mandates-upgrading the_Diééatcher; that the unit receives as
many as "325-calls every 24 ﬁours", or an average of "14 per hour";
that the position is "difficult’ and stressful®, and upgrading is
warranted, . -

The City argues ggainstiuéérgdipg by disputing the Union posi-
tion that the "decision maiiﬁé{éégponsibilities“ of the Asﬁistant
Fire Alarm Dispatcher. and Fiééfﬂiarm Dispatcher are eguivalent to
Lieutenant and Captain; thhé;thelcompensation of bsth'positions
*compares favorably” with eimilar positicns elsewhere; that there
is "no difficulty" in recruitipé for the position of Assistant
Dispatcher, and rejection. for said_positicn or return to Fi?ef
fighter is "not related to mdhef4i The city therefore argues the
Union proposal should be denied.

ISSUE NO. 12: PERSONAL LERVE

The City supperts the peosition for a provision by which an

employee reguesting personal leave shall give "at least twenty-four

hours notice" to the Deputy Commissioner, and that "emergency

personal leave" may be rejected by the Deputy Commissicner if he

finds the reason &s “unaccepiable®, by arguing the iatent is to

tha individual" o whom reason is given, for an emergency

that accb:dingly its proposal should be adopted. The Union

OppPOses any change in personal leave, by noting the Jity Tro: !

- - - - - > 3 1
does not reguire the City %o give a reason for the denlal of perscnal

leave; and therefore the City proposal saould be denied.




proposed language is also contained in agreements with other City

cits proposal should be awazded.

1SSUE NO. 14: DOUBLE COVERAGE

The City supporte its proposal for elimination of "double

coverage" by noting that medical. and dental insurance have an

"annual cost of 52,000 per employea"™; that an employeé.or retiree

whose spouse is also employéd'by'the City, receives hospitalization;

that since the employee is covered by the employee's spouse, there

is "no justification” for a second policy"; that accordingly

double coverage should be ellminated. The City also notes its

employees. The Union opposes any change in the current provision,

arguing same is a delineation of an existing benefit.

ISSUE NO. 16: _ HOLIDAY

The City supportg its ﬁoﬁiticn for a consolidation of iiﬁccln
and Washingten birthdays.ﬁs'é'f?residents' Day" and the addition
of Martin Luther King's birﬁhdéfras an additional holiday, by argu-
ing this wouid‘grant Martin Luﬁher-King pay without additional ex-

pense of an additional heoliday; and that other City units have
agreement with said provision. :
The Union opposes any change in the current contract provision

by arguing ne demonstrated need.

18+ DRINTING OF ACRTZIMINT

The City supports its posi+ion for an "BUs/20%" cost of

t

| J—
[+

reement by arguing the:t said proposel is contain

in the Agreement with other units; and thet granting same would

reflect the "distribution® of printed Acreements; +that accordingly

w

The Trion opposes any chaange in th

current provisisn, by axguing no cemcnstzated nesd Ior salc change.
: [




i|Police, upon which this Penel could mzke a valid

DISCUSSION

ISSUE NO, l: _ SALARY

The issue of Salary inyblves the two areas of "increase in
salary" and “upgrading"; with ;alary related to comparison of
other units, and with upgrading'ralated to comparison of Buffalo
Police, Onlthe issue of salary, the Unicn argues comparison with
Buffalp Police and compariscon with other Fire units; the City
argues comparison of salary increase granted other City employees.
In addition the City argues its. "limited ability to pay”, based
upon the cited factors; the Uﬂion argues the City "has the abhllity
to pay* itas propeoged snlarf-iﬂcfease. based upon “impravement“ in
the City's fiscal pesition.

The Panel notes the ﬁtatutory criteria requires comparison of
employees "performing similar services or reguiring similar skills"y
comparisecn of "employment infcomparable communities®, and compari;
son of "hazards of employment,iphysical qualifications, educational
gqualifications, mental qualifications. job training and skills"”.
& comparison of Buffalo Police versus Buffale Fire and a comparison
of puffale Fire versus other Fire units involves different consid-
erations and could result in Gifferent findings. In addition the
Buffalip Police are cu:rEntly.iﬁ Interest Arbicration, and this Panel
has no jurisdiction over tha-:eéults of the Police Interest Jxbi-
tration Award: and.even if this Panel Zound coemparison of Bufizlo
Police versus Buffale Fire as the basls Sor the Interest A:bit:atiop
Award, saisd cémpa:isan could be voided by the Police Interest a:bi4
tratioh Award. ‘The Ranel f£inds more releavant, a comparison of
Buffale Firs versus other Fire units in comparable communities; and
this Zinding is supported by <he Zagt that the evidence does oot
contain a job evaluaticn c:m;azing éuffale Fire versus Buffalos
ceterzminaticsn.

i




While the City Council‘may apply the standard of comparabllity
between Buffalo Police and EuffélolFire and therefore compensate
both units on an egual bési;, this Panel {s required to consider
the statutory criteria; and after cénsidering all of the factors
under the statutory c:iteria: the Panel finds more relevant a com-
parisen cof Buffalo versus ﬁtﬁértfire units in comparable communitid
The Panel alsc notes there is nothing in the evidence limiting
the Panel's award to salary adjustments granted non-safety units: |,
said non-safety units are not covered by the Interest Arbltration
Law, while Police and Fire aée covered by same; and while consid-
eration was given to salary. adJustments granted other Buffalo
employees, the Paﬂel ie not limited to sald increases. The Panel
2lso notes the statutory cr;te;La requmres consideration of “the
interest and welfare of the public and the f;nanclal ability of
the public employer to pay':ﬂ and. consideration must also be_glven
to differences between the_financiél ability of Buffalo and the
financial ability of the othér eommunities.

At the outset the Paﬁel?notes the City proposal in;ludes an
"upgracding of $100" in eacﬁfof the two yvears of the Agregment:
same is a recognition by the City that an additional salary acjust-
ment is warranted. The difference between the Parties involves the
lamount of additional salaﬁy'adjustment: and while the Panel will
l;ncluﬂe in its award the Citf proposal of the "$100 upgrading” in

each 0f <he two years of the ;greement, it has considered said

;amount in Iits evalration of He gszlzcy increase.

as well &s =he

jthe improvements awarded on other ecconomic issues,
cost of saif Zssues, the effect upon compariscn with cthers

T2y. The Faznel notes the Zrics

ir
1+
]
in
~
n
s
(4N
]
L
m
&}
.
il
e
L]
a
r
a
t
L




rf) Agreement expired on June. 30, 1986. The Panel is_of the ppinion
that stable labor relations would best be served by an Agreement of
more than two years, Howeﬁér'since both Parties limited their ‘
propeosal to a two year Agreeﬁeﬁt, and since under the statute and
abaent agreement bhetween the Parties, the Panel may not exceed two

vears, the Panel is bound by the parties' proposals and by the ' fE

statute. Accordlngly the 1ength of the Agreement should be from

July 1, 1986 through June 30,. 1933. o R S

The Panel has analyzed the flnanclal data submitted by both
the City and thé Union. After said analysis, the Panel finds the
salary increase and the other. econeomic improvements cohtained in the f
award, are within the City's ability to pay. The evidence require .ﬁ
a finding the fimancial position of the City has improved: " and, I_-'i
while said improvement is insuffi;ienEJtolgrant:total compaiiscn
with other Fire units in comparable communities, the Panel's salary
award, Epgether with lunch money and longevity, narrows the differ-
ence with other fire units in comparable communities, grants egulty .

to the Parties, and is withinlﬁhe city's ability to pay.

Rfter a careful anélysis the Panel awards the following:
e a} Retrpactive to July 1, 1986, a 4% increase acCIOSS
o i the bhoard for all Steps and Ranks; plusg an addi-
el tional $100 uwpgrading for Firefighterx

SERRE b Retroactive to January 1, 1987, a 1% increase
LR across the board for all Steps and Ranks
B c) retroactive to July 1, 1987, a 5% increase across

“'r;"' ‘ the board for all Steps and Ranks; plus an addi-
SO tipnal $100 upgrading for Firefighter
c) Effestive January 1, 1988, a2 1% increase

=--zrs5 the board fox all Steps and Ranks

The guas+ticn cf a "starting salary plus four incremental stepg

;
|
IV eoz “isutenant, Fiwe Caprain, Batt2lion Chief and pivisicn Fice

| +h= guestisn of pbizining "Stess on the anniversary Zate
|of appoin‘ment 4o the present position®; end the cuestion of the
.n .2

s5ted by leave of absence or susDansion wWithout DEYT, Wisd

’
ine adiressed by the Taznel under Issue No. 3 [Increments).




ISSUE NO. 2:  LUNCH MONEY

Neither barty proposés_the eliminatien of lunch money, and

- P P

the Union proposes an increase from the current "40 minutes at

straight time" to "40 minutes at overtime", for "60 minutes of

straight time®™. The City a;gues'fhere is a "difference" between
the payment of “reportingftiméﬁifor Police and "lunch money"'for

Fire; that the payment of lunch money to Fire is "durlng the work+:

ing day", while report;ng pay to Polica is "beycnd the working day'|.

Note is taken the Police Agreement reguires an Officer te be preser

for *15 minutes prior to the b0mmencement of a tour of duty", but

does not require Police to xemaln for "25 minutes after the Shlft

except in those c;rcumstances when it is necessary for an employee

to complete a task begun in the gcourse of regular duty hours ﬁnﬂ,”

that portlon of the 40 minutes zepresented by the 25 minutes after
the shift is different than the 15 mlnutes before the shift, and
therefore merit for an 1ncrease in lunch money.

While there is merit that tlne beycond the shift i1s at "over-
time®, and therefore beoth’ the 15 minutes before and 25 minutes
beyond the shift for Policehis at overtime, there is also merit
that time within the shift i§ a£ straight time, Accordingly there
is no merit that lunch monéy,}which is during the wo:%ing day, ’
should be at overitime; itrshouidfccntinue +0 be at straight time.
™he Panel finds lunch money should be increased from 40 minutes a:

straight time L2 60 minuwes st straicht tine, said payment o in-

cinge injury on duty; which injury on duty is determined by the

Commiceionar, gaubject e grievance and arbliiraticn. |

The issue of inzzements involves the rezues: by the Unien fos

2 reductiscn in the numhar af incremen%ts and alsp involves the re-

ing salazy plus four iperement stelns

0
it
u
e
r

s . +




for Lieutenant, Fire Captain, Battalion Chlef and Division Fire
Chief; and in addition tha réqﬁest by the City that steps be
obtained "on the anniversary date of appointment to the present
pesition”, and the request by the City the date be “adjusted by a
leave of absence cor suspension without pay".

The evidence shows that pha "starting spalary plus four steps”
for Firemen inyolves thoééihiréd‘;fter April 1, 18981, and the Clty
proposal fof a starting-“salaryTélus four increment steps involves
prospective Superior Offiéerg".; A review of the evidence requlres
a finding the Union has not éresented gubstantial evidence that theq
current incremental steps for Fire are out of line with other Fire
units; accordingly there is no current basis to award same., The
Panel alsc notes Superior Officers are promoted through the ranks, | , -
and are therefore deémed qualified at the time of promection; and
the City has the opportunity to.ev%luate prior to promotion., 1In

addition the City has not presented substantial evidence that in-

creasing the number of Steps for Superior 0Officers will measurably
improve the Flre Depzrtmsnt, ccordingly there is no current basisg

to award same.

In connection with the City reguest that Steps be obtained en

the anniversary date of appointment to the present position, the
Panel notes the anniversary date may have application beyonid incre-
menis; -and singe *he Panel has not awarded Stens for Superiox

QIfficers, the anniversary Cate recuest should also bz denled, Inm

[$]
11

ol onnsgtlicon with the Ciey sezuast <o adjust the date by leave ¢ i

bsence or scspensisn without paw, noze is taken that leaves ¢f

1]

n

sance gzre wi<hin the contzol of +he Cisy; and whether the anni-

by

T i a

versazy date should be adjustes due oo

hls a mazter which Zalis within the dlsciplinacy protess.  ARSSIS- |

] I

)

proposals and therefo-e neither is awardec,




ISSUE NQ. 4:  LONGEVITY

The Union-proposes an increase in longevity; the City does

not cppose a longevity increése, provided money resulting therefrom
is deducted from the Balary p:oposal. The evidence requires a
finding longevity should be imprOVed, based upon a comparlson with
other comparable units; and also noting that improvements in lon-
gevity were granted other ci;y employees in additicn to the City's
salary proposal. The Panel finds _that retroactive to July 1, 1986,
longevity should be increased to 5200, 5400, $600, 5800 and $1200;
that retroactive to July l,_lBB%, iongevity should-bg increased to
$200, %5459, $700, 5950, and $1200; with said amounts to be paid
under the existing yearly écheduie.

ISSUE NO,. 5 AND ISSUE NO, 15:  DENTAL AND MEDICAL INSURANCE

The City proposes that Eaéh'rireman contribute "$5.00 per bi-

weekly pﬁycheck“ for dental;; and each employee with family cover-

&nd those with single coverage pay "$10.00 per bi-weekly payroll

check" for medical insuraﬁcﬁl , Denta) would therefore amount ta
o

approxirately 5130.00 per yeafpénd family medical would be approx-

imately $650.00 per year, ."he 'Union opposes any coniributien,

arguing it consti*utes a "s,gn:flcant decrease" in total compensa-

+ion.

The City propeszl for dental a2nd medizzl contributions com=

age pay "$25.00 per bi-weekly payroll check" for medical insurance,_

Lage

putses to $780 per veax, which eguates to 3,43% of the existing top
|

irefighter =alarv; 1t therefcre involves a sicnificant cdecrease J

)

.
iret vear salary

"

£ +he pwnit when

I

t

!

i . . .
i compensation which almest eliminates the Ciiy's
iproposal, and would further ciminish the stzniing of

‘posed "$E650 family medical contsibusioo' exceeds the amount paid Ty
ithe City for infreases Zn Blue Shield/Blue Cross in the four year

: '
T
T

compared with other comperable tnits, . The Panel alsc notes the p:ﬁ—

o -




period between March lEBz;ﬁnd_March.lSBS. . The Panel also notes

a saving to the City resulting from the panel's Award on Isgsue Na.

with other conparable unlts,.and when noting the above, the Panel
does not find merlt to the City Proposal for dental and medical

insurance centributions. Therefore aaid proposal is denied.

ISSUE NO. 9: UPGRADE OF POSITIONS

The Fire proposes upgrading of Assistant Fire Alnrm Dispatcher
to the salary of Fire Alarm Dispatcher, and upgradlng Fire Alarm
Digpatcher to the salary of Captain; it supports its pcsztlon basg
upon the "workload® and “additional computer knowledge". The City
argues salarles are comparahla"; and there is "no difficulty

obtaining and retainlpg=offxcers in said twe positions". The Panel
notes that based on the salary of the expired Agreement, the Union
proposal'is $1,366 for Assistant Fire Alarm Dispatcher and 51,297

for Fire Alarm Dispafchar.'
The Panel finds merit that both positions reguire additional

compensation. There is hownvev no evidence that gaid positions

should be ranked as pxoposed by ‘the Union; rather, based upon the

additional duties and respons;bllities, the Assistant Fire Alarm
Dispatcher should receive a yearly stipend of $500, and the Fire

Alarm Dispatcher should zeceive a stipend of §750.

The City proposes "24 hour notice” for personal l=ave, and the
right *o deny emergency leava. :The Union proposes rejection of in
City's proposal related *hereto, arguing there zZe "no Iisted

ko
-

criteria” related +¢ the zight <o deny. The City alsd afgues the

— = =g

(&1
=
ir
n
*3
1y
Qa
"
3]
n
™
]
¥
%]
{
w

1éifference between the gur: “t nrevision an

change Zrom “*15 SLDEIL :'_tc_"Fire Carmissiopner" for emercency

14 {Double Ccverage). In llght of a comparison of the unit's salany




leave, arguing it would'?rovidé "eontinuity®. The Fanel {inds +the
City proposal ‘has merit{ip?oviﬂed the language would be the "Fire
Commissioner or his designée'}':and also p;ovided that a reason is
given where an emergency;leave:is\denied, which denial should not

be unreasonahle,

ISSUE NO. 14: DOUBLE COVERAGE -

The City propcses that as .a result of employment in or retlrew

ment from City aervice, as defined in Article 1.5, providing
"medical, dental, or hospitalization for an employee or retiree

wheose "spouse has ccmparable or superior coverage"”, is a cost to

the employer for which the employea receives na benefits; and the

City therefore argues that elimination of double coverage does "nog

deprive” employees of gaid benefit. ‘ P NP

The Panel f£inds merit éa.tﬁé‘city position for the eliminatio "rv
of double coverage. The PanellhDWever notes a City employee, whos
spouse is not emplcyed by th; blgf, but who has medical LnsuranCE.
is paiad $480 in lieu of medxcal coverage' yet the Clty_has net

proposed payment in lieu of.double ceverage where both employees

oo

are Qity employees; Aif _he E'ﬁs re:;t t¢ compensate employees where .

5poulses are not City emplcyees,gt"ere is alsoc merit to compensate

employees where both are City employees. The Panel also finds that

'_--"'.| s ) o
o an employee whose status changes’ sp that the spouse no longer has

comparable or superior benefité,'s“:u

coverage unfer the then existing plans,

- The Tanel notes the City tectified the cost of hospitaliza

for Zzmily danzal is 52,000. A p::t;:n of the saving resultid
- ,.1. .

the elimination of double cve'a"= ghould b»e shared by tl rpl
v - Therefc-e +he Panel finds that where double coverage is eliminazed,
said explovee sheould resaive, ;n lles theress, an zmoun

- r
{payable cn Decepber 3lst of a:y civen vear.




ISSUE NO. 16: HOLIDAY

The City PIOpOEES to combine Washington B. and Lincoln's

birthday to a srngle Pres;dents: Day to be celebrated on Washington

birthday; and to add Iartln Luther King's birthday as a twelfth

: 'r b

heliday, to be celebrated on the thlrd Monday in January . Mart*n

Luthar King Dey le currently u netionel holiday, and there is no-
e .‘. ) .
thing in the evidence 1t should be substltuted for a oomblned
t.‘__*

Presidents' Day; and nothing in the evidence that cther comperable

units have subst;tuted Martin Luther King Day for other contrac~'

.‘u.

tually listed holldays.' Therefore the evidence does not- requlre a

finding for granting the Clty proposal' and accordingly the City .

proposal on Hollday is denied.u

ISSUE NO. 18: PRINTING OF’ AGREEHENT

The C;ty proposes an 80t/20% cost of prlntlng,‘ and argues tha

age of the cost of Drlntlng the Agreement czused hardship or is a
urden to either Pe ty. Acoordingly the Panellfznus there is no
current basis to grant the City pos*t‘on related thereto.

1 :

REITRATION PANEL'S AWARD:

The Arbitration °anel renders the following Award:

P Tssuz No. l: Sele:v-

1) Retrcactive =c July 1, 1985, a 4% ingcease across the
boaxé £or 21l Sceps and Rankse: plus an ad&ditional $1i00
ungreding Zor Firsefightex :

2) Retrpaceive ¢ Jznuary 1, 1887, a 1% increase across the
beard Zor all Steps and Ranks -
3} fetroactive o July 1, 1587, 2 3% increase across the

boazd Zeor all S*eps and Ranks; rlus an additicnal 3100
upgraiing for Firefighter :

for »11 Stecs and Ranks .-

said percentages are based upon the dlstrlbutlon of printed contrac*

The Panel notes there is nothrng in the record the current percent— !

4) Effecwive Sanuazy'l, 1988, & 1% increase acrass <he casd

PR




B. Issue No. 2: Lunch Money

LA ! - Retroactive to July 1,,1937, lunch money shall be sixty minutes  Lo
at straight time, said- ‘payment to include injury con duty; 1
which injury on duty is determined by the Commlssloner, subjedt .
to grievance and arbitration o oo o

. i.,'_,. . ' . L

c. Issue Ho. 3: Increments Eor FlrEﬂen and Superlor Officers SR

Both the Union and Clty propcsals for changes in Increments
are denied, EVE

D. Issue No., 4: Longev1t2

. RetroactzVe Lo July L' 1986,.Longev1ty shall be as followsri RE

B . 5 years.'.$' 200 oo
S 10 years,.. 400.00

: " 15 years:..$.).600.00
20 years...$'" 800.00
25 years.w §1,200.00

" AN
R .

Retroactive to July l,'1987‘ Longevity shall be as follows.-

200,00 . . s
s : 1o yearB...$' 450.00 T
L : : 15 years...$ F 700,00
o . 20 yearg...$%.950.00
25 years...%1,200.00

v 4 e et

E. Issue No. 5:'  Dental and Medical Insurance

The City proposal for contribut;ons ‘to dental and medical | |
lnsurance._s denied; R : : Co

F. Issue No. 9;

Retroactive tc‘July'ifjlssﬁ} "Assistant Fire Alarm Dispatcher.

shall receive an’ additional:$500-per year, and Fire Alarm .

Dispatcher shall *ecelve an'aad;txonal 5750 per year. B
.LP'-' .

G. Issue No. 12: a bersonai'Leav

Effective January l,-lSBB,‘twanty-fcur hour notice shall be
given %o the Fire Commissioner or his designee for pezscnal
leave; the Fi-e Commissioner or his designee may dany amer- s
gency leave, providing a reason is given foz said denial, | Lo
which cenial should not ibe un_e’sc"ah‘e. A

s Issue Ho., 14: Double Cuve*a e

EZfective January 1, lSES,ﬂwhe:e 25 2 rezult of empleywent LIn
o= retirement f£rom City.service ag defined in Avticlie 1.3, =he
Cisy shall not provide.medical, dental or hcs;ital;:a--on for
an erployee or retiree'wheze the spouse of said empiovee orf

ret e has comparable or stuperior coverage; and said emoloyee i
b iree shall rzeceive an’ amount cf $600 in lieu thereof. o

re
ex

i
-

i




KELL, to me known and known to me to be the

that he executed the same.

J, Issue tga.' 18 Printing of Adreement
The change in the cost of printing of the Agreement is denied.
Dated: September 23, 1§87 Raspectfully submitted,
PaUL G. KELL, Arb;t&ator ]
b '-'
RICHARD PLANJWSKY (coneur] (dissent}
/) /// i
A\J’IDJ DONNELI’.Y,.(concur] {dissent)
STATE OF NEW JERSEY )
CQUNTY OF HUDSON } ss:

On this 23rd day of September 1987, before me, the subsecriber,
a Notary Public of New Jersey, perscnally came and appeared PAUL G,

indivyidual desecribed

in and who executed the foregoing instrument and he acknowladged

eI

ot Public

STATE OF NEW YORK )

COUNTY OF ) ss1

a Notary Public of New York, personally came
PLANAVSKY, to me known and known toc me to be
in and whc executed the ‘oregc'ng instrument
that he executed the same.

GLORIA MAS
NOTARY PUDLIC OF REW JEI'{SEY*
Ly Comniission Ezpires Jan, 18, 1932

of New Jersey
3ETT ™

[ :
On this 27 day of'l%ﬁzivix 1987, before me, the subscriber,
and appeared RICUARD
the individual desecxzi

and he acknowledged

& Notary Public of New York, personally cames

DONNEZLLY, <o me known and xnown <5 me
in and who executed the Zoregeing instrunent

tthat he exezsuted Lhe sane.
u#ﬂrzﬂﬁﬂ

—ai

<o be the

7
g .
“*—451.—-4 ¥ /(5 ‘{/-_____'
Ngoaly ?_H‘*c of New, Yori .
Caderennt 443 et m \"#._r-"fj ‘”f_
‘7;“/( PSP TRIF R AR O Sl ’ s
}s':;c}: OF NEW TORK )
t.CO:.TI:':‘Y o ] =81
on this Y7  Zay of jv‘~ﬂ*‘ 1e87, besiore me, the suDsczil
J

ana a:pea-ed DAVID
-l

anc he a:xnowh_:gej

/

lﬂ.ﬁ-:f_/"‘-——__-

_.._l | W

Comprtmwind wtimst!
Ah»4 7

28

hcta—y PLD"C of tiew Yok

C.‘)-'J'1114 = P

.--n-—u-‘*q.m-....-m-u‘ - T ———— =

-t
. Egma et ,
_...i-«jr_-,. /. {—).' o4l

s2dual deszrihed




Lo DISSENT 10 TEE AWARD OF THE ARBITRATION PANEL IN THE MATTER OF

CITY QF BUFFLLO AND BUFFALO PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS ASSQCTIATICN LOCAr, 282

CASE NO. IA 86-26;M86-352

1 hereby dissent from the award of the panel in the matter of Interest
Arbitration betwesn the City of Buffalo and the Buffale Professicnal Firefighters
Assocation Local 282 for the contract period July 1, 1986 through and including
June 30, 1088,

First and foremost, the reason for my dissent is that the award of the
majority of the panel in this ease is not the award to which the panel unanimously
égreed in its executive session of September 21, 1987. I object to the manner in
which the attached award was formulated in that it was done outside of and after
the executive session of the panel and therefore ﬁot in keeping with the procedure
to which this panel agreed to adhere in the conduct of the arbitration process.

The agreed-procedure provided for an executive session at whieh session the
award would be fdrmulated. Specifically, the unanimous agreement of the panel on
September 21, 1987, did not provide a 1% salary increase con January 1, 1988 for the
mambers of the bargaining unit., While I note that the apparent trade off for the
1% increese on January 1, 1988 is the payment of increased lunch allowance
retroactive to Juiy 1, 1987 rather 4than July 1, 1986 &5 was usanimously agresd to
on Septesber 21, 1987, I still must dissent primarily beczuse of the w2y in which

the award wes devaloped.

1.} Tza City clezrly showed that a pattern of salzry Z1ncrezses
volumtarily zrrived zt with five other Ciity uniorns, should bave besn
the szlary increzse awarded by the panel, | These salarylincréaées
provided for L% oa July 1, 1586 and 5% on July 1, iSET-; Th§ {i
salary increzses provided og Jasusry 1, 198% znd January 1, 1938Ja$e-

¢learly above this pattern.




Nooe -2 -

It is true that the current award is considerably less that the
original increases recommended by Arbitrator Kell on September 21,
1987, of uZ, 24, 5%, and 3% (which incidentally were rejected
initially both by the City and the union for differing reasons).
However, as previcusly stated the panel unanimously agreed in
executive session to provide just the 8%, 1% and 5% increases. I
consented to the 1% increase on January 1, 1987 because it was the
closest to the pattern to which the panel would agree.

2.) ‘The City stated that its number one pricrity in the negotiations and
subsequent arbitration proceedings was to obtain some type of co-
payment from the members of the union . in the matter of medical
benefits. The panel discussed and agre=d that the option should be
provided to the union to recelve the 1% salary increase on January
1, 1988, if and only if, the union would agree te a provisicn that
vwould require members of the union to psy 50% of future increases in
the cost of medical insurance up to a meximum of 1% of a2n employese's
base salzry.

The gzttached award gees beyond the agreement of the panel in its

exacutive session of Septezber 21, 1987 and provides the Januzry 1,

1688 salzry incrsase without granting the City its medicel insurance
co=-payzant proposzl.
In zenerzl ii is undoubtedly an arbitration pznel's respopsiblily to mzke

findirzs which kzve an evidentizry basis in the record, aad to specify the weight

L

given Lo ezoh of these findings. It 1is zlso the pEnsl's responsibility to azaylze
the evidance, datermine whathe t exists, or is pon-existent, and explain its
) ar support exists, n 3 :

reasons for ius determinations, The arbiirztion pznmel z2lso must be aware of the - ~

Taylor Law criteria which goverps it., Each criterion must be considered carefully.

’

by the panel, znd none zre to be neglected.




-3 -

’ Whether ¢this panel performed  its responsibilities in satisfaction of the
\:_).‘._-)Tafylor Law remains questionable. The record reveals there were three days of
}hear'ings before the panel, at which time numerous dcocuments were submitted into
evidence, Both parties filed pre-hearing and post-hearing briefs.

Despite the thoroughness of the presentaticn through both testimony, evidence
and briefs, the Panel majority's discusslon of its complete rationale, for the 10
consolidated 1ssues, can be found iIn a mere elght pages. Interestingly, the aimple
reiteration of the parties' respective positions is lengthier, totalling 13 pages.
Even more disappointing iz the majority's failure to explaln why evidence carries
weight in one issue, but the same evidence does not carry welght in ancther issue.
The majority also provides conclusions without explaining just how the conclusions
vere developed.

Most appalling i3 the majority's lack of examination of the City's ability to
pay, except to say "the evidence requires a finding the financial pesition of the
C;‘-E City has improved."” For the mzjority to state such a simplistic statement as its
findings ond determination with respect to the City's finances is astounding, and
causes one Lo question exactly what factors were taken into consideration when this

award wa2s fzshioned.

O‘l]

or the zbove reasoos, I must dissent from the award of the majority in this

CTESE.

?ﬁV{‘—/.u—{p ? Owuuﬂﬂu el

RICHEARD PLAHAVSKY
CITY PANFL MEM3IRm




